

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AUBREY KELLER, *et al.*, *on behalf of themselves
and all those similarly situated*

Plaintiffs,

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 12-5054

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF COLLECTIVE AND CLASS
SETTLEMENT, AND APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
COSTS, AND SERVICE PAYMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Final Approval is Appropriate. 3

 II. The Court should give final approval to the class settlement. 4

 A. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation favors final approval of the settlement (Girsh Factor 1). 5

 B. The reaction of the class has been extraordinary and entirely positive. (*Girsh* factor 2) 6

 C. The Stage of the Proceedings (*Girsh* Factor 3) 8

 D. The Risk of Establishing Liability (*Girsh* Factor 4)..... 10

 E. The Risk of Establishing Damages (*Girsh* Factor 5)..... 11

 F. The Risk of Maintaining the Class Action through trial (*Girsh* Factor 6) 13

 G. The ability of TD Bank to withstand a greater judgment (*Girsh* Factor 7)..... 14

 H. The settlement is well within a fair and reasonable range based upon the attendant risks of litigation and the best possible recovery (*Girsh* Factors 8 and 9)..... 15

 III. Payments to Class Members who submitted Late Claims and/or Deficient Claim Forms.. 17

 IV. The Court should award the requested attorneys’ fees and costs 19

 A. Size of the Fund and Number of Persons Benefitted..... 22

 B. No objections to class counsel’s fee request. 23

 C. Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel 23

 D. Hours Worked and Risk of Non-Payment 25

 E. Awards in Similar Cases..... 26

 F. Lodestar Cross-check 26

 V. The Court should reward Class Counsel with Reimbursement for their Out-of-Pocket Costs..... 30

 VI. This Court should award the requested service payments for Named Plaintiffs. 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albanese v. Bergen Cnty.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 410, 422 (D.N.J. 1997)	10
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 686-689 (1946)	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 478-79 (1980)	21
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 at *52-53 (D. NJ. 2011)	21, 31, 32
<i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446, 1448 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Brock v. Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation</i> , 842 F.2d 1018 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Brumley v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40599 (D. NJ. 2012).....	5
<i>Chambery v. Tuxedo Junction Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101939 (W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014)...	7
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44860, (D.N.J. 2009).....	21
<i>Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 566, 575 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Deitz v. Budget Renovations & Roofing, Inc.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75005 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	5
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 Fed. Appx. 191, 199 (3d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170, 179 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546, 592-93 (D. NJ. 2010)	27
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590, 594-595 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153, 157 (3d Cir. 1975).....	4, 5
<i>Guenzel v. Mount Olive Bd. of Educ. motion for reconsideration granted by</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21583 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2012)	11
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Gwynn v. City of Phila.</i> , 719 F.3d 295, 304 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011, 1027 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68, at *40 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	30
<i>In re Am. Inv. Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226, 245 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	32
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160, 164 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 27
<i>In re Austrian</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164, 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29162, at *35-36 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2004)	30
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201, 256 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 21, 25, 26
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313, 323 (D.N.J. 1998).....	23
<i>In re Elec. Carbon</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389, 412 (D. NJ. 2006)	32
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9990 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....	30
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768, 812 (3d Cir. 1995)...	6, 21,

<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166, 194 (E.D.Pa.2000)	23
<i>In re Janney</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60790 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	21, 23
<i>In Re Prudential Ins</i> , 148 F.3d 283, 319 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8, 21, 27
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011 at *32-*33 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	32
<i>In re Rite Aid</i> , 396 F.3d 294, 306 (3d. Cir. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>In re Safety Components Int'l</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72, 86 (D.N.J. 2001)	8, 26
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (D. N.J. Aug. 27, 2013).....	28
<i>In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 525, 533 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	26
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516, 540 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 15
<i>Inmates of the Northumberland County Prison v. Reish</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46600 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	7
<i>Kirsch v. Delta Dental</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 113, 117 (3d Cir. N.J. 2013)	27
<i>Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60307 (D. NJ. 2006)	21
<i>Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 266 Fed. Appx. 114, 120 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Lugo v. Farmers Pride Inc.</i> ,737 F.Supp.2d 291, 315 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	12
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286, 1300 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072, 1079 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>McGee v. Anne's Choice, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75840 (E.D. Pa., June 4, 2014) (Schiller, J.).....	24
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615, 625 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	7
<i>See Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 34, 52 (D. Me. 2005)	7
<i>Speed Shore Corp. v. Denda</i> , 605 F.2d 469, 473 (9th Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Stoetznner v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 115, 118-19 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Stoneback v. ArtsQuest</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86457 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2013) (Gardner, J.)..	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Williams v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 10-7181, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92337, at *8 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2011).....	10

Other Authorities

<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....	21
Newberg On Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)	4
